
 Agenda

Page 1

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)

Time and Date
11.00 am on Wednesday, 29th June 2016

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March, 2016      
(Pages 3 - 8)

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Adult Social Care Peer Challenge  (Pages 9 - 58)

Briefing Note of the Director of Adult Services

5. Any other items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House, Coventry
Tuesday, 21 June 2016

Notes:
1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Liz 
Knight, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, Telephone 7683 3073,           
E-mail:liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk, alternatively information about this meeting can be 
obtained from the following web link: http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz Knight 
as soon as possible and no later than 10.00 a.m. on 29th June, 2016 giving their 
reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will be 
attending the meeting as their substitute. 

Public Document Pack

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/


Page 2

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this meeting, but 
who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify the Chair by 
12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a particular item.  
The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to speak and the 
issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors F Abbott (By Invitation), R Ali (By Invitation), A Andrews, 
R Auluck, K Caan (By Invitation), J Clifford, D Gannon (Chair), L Kelly, D Kershaw, 
D Spurgeon, K Taylor, S Walsh and G Williams

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Liz Knight
Governance Services Officer
Telephone: (024) 7683 3073
E-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

mailto:liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 2.00 

pm on Wednesday, 2 March 2016

Present: 
Members: Councillor D Welsh (Chair)

Councillor M Ali
Councillor J Innes
Councillor T  Khan
Councillor J O'Boyle
Councillor D Skinner
Councillor K Taylor
Councillor S Walsh

Co-Opted Member: David Spurgeon

Employees:
V Castree, Resources Directorate
G Faherty, Chief Executive's Directorate
P Fahy, People Directorate
J Fowles, People Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate
J Moore, People Directorate
A Walster, Place Directorate

Other Representatives:

Apologies:

Sue Davies, Coventry and Rugby CCG
David Eltringham, University Hospitals Coventry and 
Warwickshire
Veronica Ford, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust 
(CWPT)
Simon Gilby, CWPT 
Carol Peckham, CWPT

Councillor D Galliers 

Public Business

58. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

59. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd February, 2016 were signed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising.

60. Winter Resilience 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



– 2 –

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Coventry and Rugby System 
Resilience Group which provided an update on the current challenges faced within 
the health economy and the management of these issues. The Board also 
received a presentation from David Eltringham, University Hospitals Coventry and 
Warwickshire (UHCW). Sue Davies, Coventry and Rugby CCG, and Veronica 
Ford, Simon Gilby and Carol Peckham, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership 
Trust attended the meeting for the consideration of this item.

The briefing note referred to the delivery of the winter resilience plan and available 
resources; the recent system challenges and the contribution of the plan to 
manage these including Delayed Transfers of Care; and the next steps in relation 
to the Emergency Care Improvement Partnership (ECIP) and transformation 
programme. 

In light of the additional challenges faced during the winter period, an annual 
winter resilience plan was developed to ensure actions were taken to address 
these issues. The 2015/16 plan included the following areas of activity aimed at 
supporting improved performance:
 Communication, education and engagement
 Infection control
 Primary care access, prevention and self-management
 Providing alternatives to hospitals
 Hospital flow
 Supporting discharge.

The Plan also included a continuation of a range of existing initiatives where they 
were demonstrating success plus some additional new investments. The Board 
were informed that the total financial resource available for winter resilience for 
2015/16 was £2.859m which was a reduction from £3.6m the previous year.

Reference was made to the significant increase in demand for services which 
meant during the week commencing 25th January the Trust was unable to admit 
significant numbers of patients from the Emergency Department. Escalation 
activity facilitated the discharge of over 300 people over a two day period, with a 
proportion of the winter resilience fund being used to secure additional social care 
capacity. Further details were provided on the Delayed Transfers of Care at the 
hospital.

Further information was set out on how local health and social care was working to 
deliver sustainable improvement through the development of one improvement 
plan. The next steps to support improvement were:
 Piloting an Ambulance Service Accredited Urgent Care Centre taking up to 

25 ambulances per day away from UHCW
 Creating a single point of access to community services for secondary care
 Running Integrated Neighbourhood Teams at scale with alignment with 

Frailty and Urgent Primary Care Assessment Centre Pathways to ensure a 
more seamless step up/ crisis community intervention pathway

 Developing frailty services across the system so that they work seamlessly 
and effectively.

Page 4



– 3 –

The presentation described the system performance for winter 2015/16, provided 
comment on the success of the winter resilience plan and described improvement 
activity being progressed across the Health and Social Care system.

The Board questioned the officer and representatives on a number of issues and 
responses were provided. Matters raised included:

 Further details about the reduction in Government funding and the funding 
invested by the Health and Social Care system

 Learning and new ideas from the three perfect week exercises at the hospital
 Additional information about the Ambulance Service Accredited Urgent Care 

Centre
 Concerns about how the system would be able to cope in future years in light 

of the increasing demands on the service and the higher numbers of elderly 
patients 

 What was being done to publicise and try and stop patients attending A and 
E who didn’t need emergency care

 Further information about the percentage of patients who shouldn’t be visiting 
A and E and a concern that GPs were referring patients rather than treating 
them themselves

 The potential effectiveness of the transformation programme
 Were patients attending A and E because they weren’t or couldn’t register 

with a GP
 Details about the staff vacancy rates at the hospital and confirmation about 

total patient capacity 
 The implications of the junior doctors strike

RESOLVED that:

(1) The update on the Winter Resilience Plan and the recent system 
challenges be noted.

(2) A progress report on winter resilience and the initiatives reported be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Board in September, 2016.

(3) Briefing notes detailing the following additional information be circulated 
to all Members of the Board:
(i) A breakdown of the additional funding invested to support measures to 
improve winter resilience
(ii) Details of the patient capacity at UHCW compared to the numbers of 
patients treated in the last 12 months and whether there is a capacity gap. 

61. Improving Health and Well-being Through the Environment - Joint Working 
between Public Health and Place Directorate 

The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health which 
provided an overview of how Public Health were working in partnership with 
colleagues across the Place Directorate to reduce health inequalities linked to the 
environment in Coventry. Information was provided about the impact of the 
physical and socioeconomic environment on health inequalities; the way the 

Page 5



– 4 –

sections had collectively worked to reduce inequalities; the projects and initiatives 
that aimed to make a difference; and the planned next steps.

Reducing health inequalities was a key priority in the Council Plan and statistics 
from Public Health England indicated that health inequalities were reducing in 
Coventry.

The report referred to the Local Plan which had been prepared to guide how the 
city would grow and develop to help meet the aspiration for Coventry becoming a 
top ten city. A public health practitioner now worked alongside the planning policy 
team leading on embedding health and wellbeing across all aspects of the 
planning process including input into the Local Plan. The Plan now contained 
specific policy guidance on health and wellbeing. It promoted active travel, access 
to healthy food, improved housing quality, and adequate provision of green spaces 
and improvements to air quality. 

Reference was made to the Cycle Coventry project where the Council had 
improved facilities for cyclists and pedestrians focusing on areas of deprivation in 
the southwest and northeast of the city. Additional funding from Public Health had 
enabled over 1,100 children and adults to access cycle training and bike 
maintenance sessions.

The Public Health Department was also working with the Place Directorate on a 
range of initiatives to increase the use of open spaces by people experiencing 
greater deprivation including investing in outdoor gym equipment for Swanswell 
Park and working with Warwickshire Wildlife Trust to operate a series of green 
gyms along the city’s river corridor, a physical activity programme through outdoor 
environmental work. 

Other areas of joint work included initiatives to promote physical activity; working 
with Coventry University to deliver a range of interventions to contribute to 
healthier eating; support to households in fuel poverty; and the establishment of 
the Coventry and Warwickshire Air Quality Alliance.

Attention was drawn to Licensing and to the recent addition of a public health 
practitioner to represent the Director of Public Health to act as the public health 
lead on all alcohol licensing matters. The Board were informed that a number of 
new paragraphs had been added to Coventry’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
acknowledging that the Director of Public Health was now a Responsible Authority 
strengthening the inclusion of public health principles in licensing decisions.

The members questioned the officers on a number of issues and responses were 
provided, matters raised included:

 Further information about what was being done in areas where there was an 
abundance of fast food takeaways and best practice from other local 
authorities

 Further information about what could be done to improve the nutritional 
content of food being sold at fast food takeaways and the current number of 
these establishments in the city compared to previous years

 What was being done as regards to getting the message out as to how 
people could improve their health and well-being and, in particular, reaching 

Page 6



– 5 –

all the different communities in the city including engaging with community 
and religious groups

 Further details about what constituted a top ten city and the need to inform 
Members about what improvements were required to be able to reach this 
aspiration

 The work undertaken in schools to encourage healthy eating and physical 
exercise

 A concern that there had been an increase in the number of teenage 
pregnancies.   

RESOLVED that:

(1) The suggested approach for continuing to reduce health inequalities in 
Coventry be endorsed and the measures in the Local Plan to add green 
spaces in areas of need be supported.

(2) An update on the measures supported by Public Health and the Place 
Directorate to reduce health inequalities linked to the local environment be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Board in the next municipal year, when 
the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report is being considered.

(3) Briefing notes detailing the following additional information be circulated 
to all Members of the Board:
i) Details of the recent changes to the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy which strengthens the inclusion of public health principles in 
licensing decisions
ii) Details of the current number of takeaways in the city compared to 5 years 
ago, with additional information being provided in 12 months to assess the 
effectiveness of the new licensing policy.
iii) An update on the numbers and trends concerning teenage pregnancies. 

62. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Scrutiny Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the 
Board’s Work Programme for 2015-16, Minute 63 below refers.

63. Work Programme 2015-16 

The Scrutiny Board noted their Work Programme for the current year.

64. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business. 

(Meeting closed at 4.00 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note

  

To
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)

From
Pete Fahy, Director of Adult Services
 

Date
29 June 2016

Subject 
Adult Social Care – Outcome of Peer 
Challenge 23 -25 February 2016

1. Purpose

The purpose of this report is to inform Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) of the 
recommendations arising from the Adult Social Care Peer Challenge and the actions that will 
be progressed to address these recommendations.

2. Background

Over the period from 23 to 25 February Coventry Adult Social Care was subject to a Peer 
Challenge. 

The Peer Challenge is part of the sector led improvement approach across Adult Social 
Care.  The Peer Challenge programme is supported by the Department of Health, the Local 
Government Association and ADASS (Association of Directors of Adults Social Services) 
and focusses on a specific area within Adult Social Care. The challenge provides an 
opportunity to have an objective assessment of how well we are performing in the specified 
area and any areas for improvement.

The challenge was led by Keith Skerman, Executive Director for Social Care & Inclusion at 
Walsall Council who was supported by Assistant Directors, a Councillor and experts by 
experience from different local authorities across the West Midlands. 

Prior to the review a case file audit of 20 social work cases was undertaken by two Principal 
Social Workers. This audit examined our approach to social work practice and practice 
improvement and sought evidence which demonstrated that social work practice is making a 
difference to people’s lives.  The case file audit was completed on 19 and 20 January 2016 
and its findings fed into the Peer Challenge.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



3. Focus of the Peer Challenge

Prior to the Peer Challenge commencing an overarching question to form the basis on the 
challenge is agreed for the challenge team to consider. For Coventry the team was asked 
consider the following question:

‘How equipped is Coventry City Council to enable people who come into contact with 
Adult Social Care to make active choices about how outcomes are met’.  

This overarching question was agreed due to the performance of Coventry Adult Social Care 
against key performance indicators covering areas of quality of life, delaying and reducing 
the need for care and support and ensuring a positive experience of care and support.

In examining this overarching question the Peer Challenge explored four Key Lines of 
Enquiry (KLOE’s) including our approach to both new and existing customers, our approach 
to workforce development, commissioning and financial management processes.  

As a conclusion to the Peer Challenge feedback was given in summary form plus specific 
findings against each of the KLOE’s.  A number of recommendations were also provided.  
These findings and recommendations were provided in the form of a presentation, which is 
included in Appendix One along with the covering letter (Appendix Two).  Following the peer 
challenge an action plan is produced that is used to address the issues raised and form a 
basis for progress which progress then being assessed by the peer challenge lead 
approximately six months hence.

4. Peer Challenge Summary

The summary points made by the peer challenge team highlighted the fact that performance 
had been maintained within Adult Social Care despite significant financial reductions being 
delivered. Examples of innovative service delivery were identified and these, combined with 
a ‘can-do’ attitude within directorate leadership and the Adult Social Care workforce, and a 
positive relationship with health partners and other stakeholders was considered to create a 
good foundation for further improvement.

As anticipated, the peer challenge team identified that progress had not been made in an 
evidential way in regards to delivering personalised support for the people of Coventry.

It was also recognised by the review team that despite significant financial challenges of 
their own the Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group (CRCCG) has continued to 
use the allocation under the Better Care Fund (BCF) to protect Adult Social Care which has 
increased for 2016/17. It was however considered that the lack of a single plan for the health 
and social care system could be a barrier to progress.      

Recognising the focus of the peer challenge as improving personalised support the actions 
arising from the findings focus significant effort on the workforce, the processes used to 
support Adult Social Care, and the way the market is engaged to support the delivery of the 
changes required to make the delivery of personalisation more of a reality for the people of 
Coventry within the resources available to Adult Social Care. 

Page 10



As a follow up to the peer challenge process, the challenge lead, Keith Skerman, returns to 
Coventry for a day following the challenge to assess progress. This day is being planned for 
October 2016. In order to give some assurance that the Coventry action plan was 
addressing the key areas identified through the review Keith Skerman undertook a review 
session within Adult Social Care on 29 May 2016.

5. Recommendations Made by the Peer Challenge Team

The Peer Challenge team made a number of recommendations. These recommendations 
and the response is described below:

1. Much of the demand and cost for ASC appears to be driven by the NHS. The health 
and social care system in Coventry should redesign the care pathway to reduce 
admissions and invest in community provision.

Reducing admissions and investing in community provision is a long held aspiration of the 
health and social care system and has been encapsulated in local plans including the Better 
Care programme and the System Wide Transformation Programme.  Other reviews of the 
health system, included Emergency Care Improvement Programme (ECIP) in 2015 also 
identified this as an area for improvement and commented o
[...]
s heard by the Peer Challenge Team called into question whether the 
responsibilities for safeguarding adults at a whole population level as required by the Care 
Act were understood and being implemented in practice. Immediately following the Peer 
Challenge evidence was sought to identify whether these issues were present of whether 
they were the result of incorrect representation within a peer challenge session.   

The following evidence was found to provide assurance of compliance with Care Act.

 As part of the preparations for implementation of the Care Act detailed consideration 
was given to safeguarding. Coventry works to the Pan West Midlands Safeguarding 
Policies and Procedures which were updated to reflect changes under the Care Act.   
These changes to deliver Care Act compliance were communicate to a range of 
stakeholders including providers of care and support and the voluntary sector.

 In 2015-16 from a total of 1,117 cases referred as safeguarding our records indicate 
that 138 cases were not supported by Adult Social Care or health and a further 132 
were funded through Continuing Health Care. These statistics provide evidence that 
safeguarding is not just being considered for people supported by Adult Social Care

 In preparation for the introduction of the Care Act a range of training sessions were 
held covering eligibility, legal overview and putting the care act into practice. These 
sessions had over 1,200 attendees.

In order to make further progress in respect of safeguarding and ensure that a personalised 
approach is also being taken in this area a separate action plan is in place to deliver against 
Making Safeguarding Personal (MSP). It is intended that this work will include an 
independent evaluation of progress in this area later in 2016.

6. Using the Peer Challenge process to achieve improvement

The actions described under each recommendation are included in an action plan that will 
be used in Adult Social Care as a basis for delivering and measuring progress.  

The action plan is attached in Appendix Three which covers five areas in which progress will 
be made. Each area along with an indication of the actions included in that area is provided 
below:

1. Vision and Strategy
Includes developing the vision for Adult Social Care as part of an overall health and 
social care vision.

Page 13



2. Embedding personalisation in practice
Includes developing personalisation through workforce development, champions 
groups, guidance notes and developing market options for personalised support.

3. Improving the experience of the customer
Includes establishing more systematic feedback mechanisms and providing 
alternatives for people to engage with adult social care using self-assessment tools.  
Supporting people to achieve their outcomes on first contact with the City Council.

4. Embedding personalisation in process
Including reviews of existing processes, introduction of case file auditing and 
reviewing contracts to be more outcome focussed.

5. Robust financial planning and programme management
Includes ensuring that savings plans have appropriate levels of programme 
management and that intelligence of market impacts are used to inform 
commissioning activity

7. Recommendations to Scrutiny Board 5

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) are recommended to:

1. Note the outcome of the Adult Social Care peer challenge undertaken over 23 – 25 
February 2016 and the actions being progressed as a result.

2. Consider representation from the Board on the Personalisation Reference Group 
which will include voluntary sector and user representatives.

Appendices

Appendix One: Coventry Peer Challenge – Personalisation

Appendix Two: Peer Challenge Cover Letter

Appendix Three: Adult Social Care Peer Challenge Action Plan 2016/17

29 June 2016

Page 14



23rd February 2016

Coventry Peer Challenge

Personalisation

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)                  29th June 20
[...]
Helen Coombes - West Midlands Peer Challenge Co-ordinator  
 Meg Swain – West Midlands Peer Challenge Support 
  
 
 

Page 40



Updated June 2016

1

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)              29th June 2016

APPENDIX 3

Adult Social Care Peer Challenge 
Action Plan 2016/17

P
age 41



Updated June 2016

2

This action plan is aligned to the areas of consideration from the Peer Review

Theme Page number
1. Vision and strategy
2. Embedding personalisation in practice
3. Improving the experience of the customer
4. Embedding personalisation in process
5. Robust financial planning and programme management

3
4-6
7-11
12-14
15-16

P
age 42



Updated June 2016

3

THEME 1 – Having a clear vision and strategy

Theme Lead: Director of Adult Services

BRAGObjectives to create 
change Actions Lead Timescale Success 

measures
Progress update

Clarify role of Adult 
Social Care in local 
Health and Social Care 
economy

1. Develop an agreed Action 
Plan and vision for Adult 
Social Care as part of STP, 
including how this vision will 
guide the work of Adult Social 
Care

2. For actions in relation to case 
management change see 
theme 2 below

Pete Fahy
All Heads of 
Service

September 
2016

Single signed 
up vision for 
Health and 
Social Care.

Familiarisation 
of vision with 
stakeholders

Senior 
representation on 
STP ensuring the 
social care vision 
is aligned to on-
going work in the 
wider health and 
social care 
community.

P
age 43



Updated June 2016

4

THEME 2 – Embedding personalisation in practice

Theme Lead: Head of Practice Development and Safeguarding

BRAGObjectives to 
create change Actions Lead Timescale Success measures Progress update

A workforce 
development plan 
with timescales and 
resources as a 
foundation for 
workforce 
improvement

3. Develop a workforce 
development plan for Adult 
Social Care 

Mike Holden
Principal 
Social Worker

December 
2016

Workforce 
Development Plan 
produced with 
resources available 
and times
[...]
al action is 
progress slips

Adult Social Care 
outline savings 
proposal, baseline 
documents and 
delivery timescale 
drafted. 

Frequent progress 
monitoring 
mechanisms in 
place.

Market Sustainability

29.Ensure that provider and 
market management 
activity enables 
understanding of impact 
of market costs and that 
this is used to inform 
commissioning activity

Jon Reading September 
2016

Reliable market 
based information 
obtained to 
support 
commissioning 
activity in 2016

Consultations with 
home support 
providers conducted.  
A wider cross 
provider event 
currently being 
planned for July 
2016 to inform 
commissioning 
activity. 

P
age 56



Updated June 2016

17

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March, 2016
	4 Adult Social Care Peer Challenge
	Adult Social Care Peer Challenge - Personalisation - Appendix 1
	Adult Social Care Peer Challenge - Cover Letter - Appendix 2
	Adult Social Care Peer Challenge - Action Plan - Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 11.00 

am on Wednesday, 29 June 2016

Present: 
Members: Councillor D Gannon (Chair)

Councillor R Auluck
Councillor J Clifford
Councillor L Kelly
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor K Taylor
Councillor G Williams

Co-Opted Members: David Spurgeon

Other Members: Councillors F Abbott

Employees (by Directorate)
V Castree, Resources Directorate
P Fahy, People Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate
J Moore, People Directorate

Apologies: Councillors R Ali, A Andrews and S Walsh 

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March, 2016 were signed as a true record. 
There were no matters arising.

3. Adult Social Care Peer Challenge 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Director of Adult Services 
which informed of the recommendations arising from the Adult Social Care Peer 
Challenge which took place from 23rd to 25th February, 2016 and detailed the 
actions to be progressed to address the issues raised. A copy of the feedback 
letter from Keith Skerman, who led the Peer team; their feedback presentation; 
and the Adult Social Care Action Plan in response were set out at appendices to 
the briefing note. Councillor Abbott, Cabinet Member for Adult Services attended 
the meeting for the consideration of this item.  

The briefing note indicated that the Peer Challenge was part of the sector led 
improvement approach across Adult Social Care and provided an opportunity to 



– 2 –

have an objective assessment of how well a service was performing in a specified 
area, highlighting any areas for improvement.

Prior to the review, a case file audit of 20 social work cases was undertaken by 
two principal social workers. The overarching question which formed the basis of 
the challenge was: ‘How equipped is Coventry City Council to enable people who 
come into contact with Adult Social Care to make active choices about how 
outcomes are met.’ In examining this question the Peer Challenge focused on four 
key lines of enquiry: the approach to both new and existing customers; the 
approach to workforce development; and commissioning and financial 
management processes.

The Peer Challenge summary highlighted that performance was being maintained 
despite significant financial reductions. Examples of innovative service delivery 
were identified and these along with a ‘can-do’ attitude within the directorate 
leadership and workforce and positive relationships with health partners and other 
stakeholders was seen as a good foundation for further improvement.

As anticipated the team identified that progress had not been made in an 
evidential way when delivering personalised support for Coventry residents. There 
was an acknowledgement that the Coventry and Rugby CCG had continued to use 
the Better Care Fund to protect Adult Social Care which had increased in 2016/17 
but that the lack of a single plan for the health and social care system could be a 
barrier to progress. 

The findings focused significant effort on the workforce, the processes used to 
support Adult Social Care, and the way the market was engaged to support the 
delivery of the changes required to make the delivery of personalisation more of a 
reality for Coventry residents. 

The briefing note highlighted the seven recommendations from the Peer Review 
Team along with responses from the Directorate. In relation to Safeguarding and 
to ensure that a personalised approach was being taken in this area, a separate 
action plan was in place. It was intended that this work would include an 
independent evaluation of progress in this area later in 2016. All actions set out in 
the briefing note were included in the action plan which would be used by Adult 
Social Care as a basis for delivering and measuring progress. The action plan 
covered the following five areas in which progress would be made: vision and 
strategy; embedding personalisation in practice; improving the experience of the 
customer; embedding personalisation in process; and robust financial planning 
and programme management.          

The Board questioned the officer on a number of issues and responses were 
provided. Matters raised included:

 Details of the Peer Review Team and any financial implications for the City 
Council

 Following the challenge, what would be the benefits for Coventry residents
 Whether officers had been provided with any further details other than what 

was set out in the feedback presentation



– 3 –

 A concern that in the feedback weaknesses were highlighted as strengths 
which undermined the report, potentially meaning the review was not as 
robust as it could have been

 A concern that no feedback had been given to the key focus groups including 
Health watch

 A concern about the quality of  the evaluative comments including a lack of 
detail/ evidence

 A request for the Board to have the opportunity to consider the independent 
evaluation of the progress being made in safeguarding

 Whether the observations and findings would be relevant to all local 
authorities across the country

 Further details about proposals for the use of new technology and an 
acknowledgement of the need for employees to be receptive to new ways of 
working

 A comparison of the safeguarding figures with neighbouring local authorities
 The involvement of Adult Social Care with the Sustainability and 

Transformation Plan and the current position of the Better Care Fund
 In relation to safeguarding, a concern about the welfare of carers
 Clarification that the concerns of the Board regarding the findings of the Peer 

Review Challenge would be reported back to the Peer Review Team and to 
the West Midlands Association of Directors of Adult Social Care.      

The Board also considered that appointment of a member to sit on the 
Personalisation Reference Group.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The outcome of the Adult Social Care Peer Challenge undertaken 
between 23rd and 25th February, 2016 and the actions being progressed as a 
result be noted.

(2) Councillor Clifford be appointed to serve on the Personalisation 
Reference Group which will include voluntary sector and user 
representatives.

(3) The Chair, Councillor Gannon to liaise with Councillor Abbott, Cabinet 
Member for Adult Services and Pete Fahy, Director of Adult Services to 
provide feedback from the Scrutiny Board on the Peer Review report for the 
Peer Review Team and the West Midlands Association of Director of Adult 
Social Services (ADASS).

(4) A further report on progress with implementing the action plan be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Board following Keith Skerman’s visit in 
October.

(5) A report on the independent evaluation of the progress being made in 
respect of safeguarding ensuring that a personalised approach is being 
taken in this area be submitted to a future meeting of the Board.     

4. Any other items of Public Business - Healthwatch Coventry 



– 4 –

For the benefit of new Members, the Board received an update from David 
Spurgeon, Co-opted Member about the purpose and work of Coventry 
Healthwatch, which was the independent champion for health and social care in 
the city.

Healthwatch undertook the following:
(i) Asked people what they thought about services to see what worked well and 
what should be improved
(ii) Influenced the planning and delivery of NHS and social care services based on 
what local people told them
(iii) Provided information to the public about local health and social care services
(iv) Provided information and support for people making an NHS complaint.

Healthwatch had legal powers to enable them to gather information, visit services 
and to get a response to their recommendations.

The Board were informed that Ruth Light, Chief Officer and John Mason, Chair, 
were both members of Coventry’s Health and Wellbeing Board. Members were 
invited to attend Healthwatch’s Annual General Meeting which was taking place on 
Tuesday, 19th July, 2016.
   

5. Any other items of Public Business - Health Select Committee Visit to 
Coventry 

Jane Moore, Director of Public Health reported that a party of MPs on the Health 
Select Committee visited Coventry on 23rd May to take a closer look at the city’s 
efforts to reduce health inequalities and how the policy objectives of the Marmot 
report on health inequalities had been implemented. The Committee met a range 
of partners and public health practitioners and were particularly impressed with the 
strong partnership work and all the enthusiasm for making improvements to 
peoples’ health and wellbeing, quoting Coventry as ‘inspirational’.     

(Meeting closed at 12.20 pm)


